PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7459991

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL A. SUMMERS	07/29/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	QTM, LLC
Street Address:	301 E. PROGRESS LANE
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 940
City:	MADISON HEIGHTS
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24572

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62209519
Application Number:	15247456
Application Number:	15809349
Application Number:	16012364
Application Number:	16410483
Application Number:	16838516
Application Number:	16926182
Application Number:	17750556

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 315 425 2700

Email: patents@barclaydamon.com

Correspondent Name: BARCLAY DAMON LLP

Address Line 1: BARCLAY DAMON TOWER

Address Line 2: 125 EAST JEFFERSON STREET

Address Line 4: SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3074639
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RETH BOOD

SIGNATURE:	/Beth Rood/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Assignment_Summers_QTM_Signed_July-29-2022_3074639#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment_Summers_QTM_Signed_July-29-2022_3074639#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment_Summers_QTM_Signed_July-29-2022_3074639#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment_Summers_QTM_Signed_July-29-2022_3074639#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment_Summers_QTM_Signed_July-29-2022_3074639#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment_Summers_QTM_Signed_July-29-2022_3074639#page6.tif

COMBINED ASSIGNMENT & POWER OF ATTORNEY

This Combined Assignment & Power of Attorney ("Instrument") has been executed by the undersigned.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: Daniel A. Summers ("Assignor"), residing at 490 Airport Road, Alpine, Wyoming 83128, is the sole inventor for each of the patents and patent applications identified in the attached **Exhibit A** (collectively, the "Identified Patent Assets"); and

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: QTM, LLC ("Assignee"), a Virginia limited liability company having an office at 301 E. Progress Lane, P.O. Box 940, Madison Heights, Virginia 24572, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Identified Patent Assets and the inventions described therein.

ARTICLE 1 – ASSIGNMENT

1.1 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, and hereby set over unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Identified Patent Assets, the inventions described therein, and all patents issuing therefrom in all countries and jurisdictions to the full end of the terms for which such patents may be granted, to be held, used and enjoyed by, and in the name of, Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation: (i) any and all improvements, betterments and modifications of such inventions; (ii) all patent applications to which the Identified Patent Assets claim priority, including, without limitation, any provisional patent application (collectively, "Ancestral Applications"); (iii) all patent applications that claim priority to the Identified Patent Assets or any Ancestral Application, including, without limitation, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, non-provisionals of provisionals, design patent applications claiming priority to non-provisionals, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, foreign counterparts and foreign equivalents thereof, substitutions of or for any of the foregoing applications (the Identified Patent Assets, Ancestral Applications and the other applications listed above, collectively referred to herein as "Family Applications"); (iv) all patents issuing or granting from the Family Applications; (v) all foreign rights related to the Family Applications, including, without limitation, the right to make applications for patents for such invention in any and all foreign countries and the right to claim priority as to the filing dates of the Family Applications under the International Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, European Patent Convention and any other international treaty; and (vi) all income, royalties, damages and payments related to the inventions or patent rights assigned hereunder that are due or payable to Assignor as of the execution of this Instrument or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages (whether royalty-based or profit-based) arising from past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the inventions, patent applications or patents assigned hereunder, together with the right to sue for, and collect such damages (all of

Combined Assignment and Power of Attorney

Page 1 of 6

the foregoing items set forth in this **Section 1.1** being collectively referred to as the "Assigned Assets").

- **1.2 Patent Office Authorization.** Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the patent office of the country in which this Instrument is recorded to issue to Assignee or its successors or assigns, all patents within and issuing from the Assigned Assets.
- 1.3 Further Documentation. Assignor hereby agrees, upon request of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing, prosecution, granting and maintenance of the Assigned Assets and the perfecting of title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 1.4 Cooperation. Assignor furthermore agrees to execute any papers, provide any information and testify in any legal or administrative proceeding, interference or litigation at the request of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for purposes of Assignee's, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to the Assigned Assets; provided, however, that Assignee shall reimburse Assignor for any reasonable, out-of-pocket travel expenses and daily loss in personal wages caused by any testifying required by this Section.
- 1.5 Severability. In the event that, and only to the extent that: (i) any provision of this Instrument violates the applicable law of any country or jurisdiction in which this Instrument is recorded, registered or asserted for legal purposes; or (ii) any court of competent jurisdiction adjudges any provision of this Instrument to be invalid or unenforceable, such violation or judgment shall not affect, impair or otherwise invalidate the remainder of this Instrument in such country or jurisdiction, but shall be confined in its operation to the specific provision of this Instrument which gave rise to such violation or judgment.

ARTICLE 2 – POWER OF ATTORNEY BY INVENTOR AND ASSIGNEE

2.1 Appointment of Practitioners. Assignee and the below-named inventor (each, a "Party"), each hereby individually appoints the practitioners associated with the following Customer Number:

72742

as such Party's attorneys with full power of substitution and revocation, to prosecute and maintain the Assigned Assets and to transact all business in the USPTO connected therewith.

- **2.2 Correspondence.** Each Party hereby instructs the USPTO to direct all correspondence to the address associated with such Customer Number.
- **2.3 Power of Attorney Form.** Assignee has executed the Power of Attorney form attached as **Exhibit B**.

[Signature Page(s) Follow]

Combined Assignment and Power of Attorney

Page 2 of 6

Sole Inventor (Assignor)

Inventor's Signature:	Chemical Commence of the Comme	Date:
Name:	Daniel A. Summers	
Residential Address:	490 Airport Road, Alpine, Wyoming 83128	
Citizenship	US	

Witness or Notarization:	Witness or Notarization:				
Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,					
and executed the foregoi	and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by				
signing his/her name hereto.					
Signature:	J. Palas	Date:	07/29/22		
Name:	J. Paul Clark				

Assignee

For the purposes of effectuating the Assignment and Power of Attorney Articles I and II above as may be required by applicable law, the Assignee has signed this Instrument as follows:

Assignee:	QTM, LLC
Signature:	Date: 07/29/22
Name:	Kevin Fry
Title:	Manager
Address:	301 E. Progress Lane, P.O. Box 940, Madison Heights, Virginia 24572

Witness or Notarization:			
Before me personally ap	peared the person whose name is subscrib	ed to the	foregoing instrument,
and executed the foregoing	ing instrument in my presence for the purp	ose cont	ained therein, by
signing his/her name hereto.			
Signature:	J. Parlane	Date:	07/29/22
Name:	J. Paul Clark		

EXHIBIT A

IDENTIFIED PATENT ASSETS

Title	U.S. Patent App. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	U.S. Patent No.
Bow Accessory Coupler and Bow with Accessory Coupling Structure	62/209,519	August 25, 2015	N/A	N/A
Bow Accessory Coupler	15/247,456	August 25, 2016	November 28, 2017	9,829,270
Archery Accessory Coupler and Method	15/809,349	November 10, 2017	September 18, 2018	10,077,964
Archery Riser for Archery Bows	16/012,364	June 19, 2018	May 21, 2019	10,295,296
Accessorized Bow Accessory and Method	16/410,483	May 13, 2019	June 23, 2020	10,690,437
Archery Device and Method	16/838,516	April 2, 2020	August 24, 2021	11,098,974
Archery Accessory Coupler and Method	16/926,182	July 10, 2020	June 14, 2022	11,359,883
Bow Accessory Coupler and Method	17/750,556	May 23, 2022		

End of Exhibit A

Combined Assignment and Power of Attorney

Page 5 of 6

EXHIBIT B

POWER OF ATTORNEY TO PROSECUTE APPLICATIONS BEFORE THE USPTO

I hereby revoke any and all previous powers of attorney given in the Identified Patent Assets which is defined above and also identified in the attached statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c).

I hereby appoint the practitioners associated with the following Customer Number:

72742

as attorney(s) or agent(s) to represent the undersigned before the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") in connection with any and all patent applications assigned only to the undersigned according to the USPTO assignment records or assignment documents attached to this form in accordance with 37 CFR 3.73(c).

Please change the correspondence address for the Identified Patent Assets to the address associated with such Customer Number.

Assignee Name:	QTM, LLC
Assignee Address:	301 E. Progress Lane, P.O. Box 940, Madison Heights, Virginia 24572

A copy of this form, together with a statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c), is required to be filed in each application in which this form is used. The statement under 37 CFR 3.73(c) may be completed by one of the practitioners appointed in this form, and must identify the application in which this Power of Attorney is to be filed.

SIGNATURE of Assignee of Record

The individual whose signature and title is supplied below is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee.

Assignee:	QTM, LLC				
Signature:	Kum Ja			Date:	7/29/22
Name:	Kevin Fry			Phone:	434-846-5839
Title:	manager	of	QTM, LLC		

Combined Assignment and Power of Attorney

RECORDED: 07/29/2022

Page 6 of 6